State of Idaho

Department of Administration
Division of Purchasing

BRAD LITTLE
Governor 650 West State Street, Room 100
KEITH REYNOLDS Boise, ID 83702
Director Telephone: (208)327-7465
VALERIE BOLLINGER Email: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov
Administrator www.purchasing.idaho.gov

January 17, 2023

Usinage Pro 24 Inc. dba Nordik Blades VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION
Attn: Tina Bilodeau tina@nordikblades.com

RE: Renewal of Contract PADD20210557, a Contract for Snowplow Blade Cutting Edges, for the
State of Idaho

The State of Idaho would like to renew the above referenced contract.

The contract renewal period is_date signed by Division of purchasing (page 2) until June 30, 2023. The same
terms, conditions and prices prevail for the contract renewal period, except as expressly modified herein.

Please also provide an updated Certificate of Insurance with your renewal documents.

**On April 26, 2021, Governor Little signed Senate Bill 1086. The bill creates a new section of code requiring all
public entities in Idaho to insert a certification regarding boycotts of Israel in contracts and renewals of contracts
that are effective on or after July 1, 2021. By agreeing to renew this contract, you certify as follows:

Certification Concerning Boycott of Israel. Pursuant to Idaho Code section 67-2346, if payments under the
Contract exceed one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) and Contractor employs ten (10) or more persons,
Contractor certifies that it is not currently engaged in, and will not for the duration of the Contract engage in, a
boycott of goods or services from Israel or territories under its control. The terms in this section defined in Idaho
Code section 67-2346 shall have the meaning defined therein.

If the terms of this renewal letter are acceptable to your company, please sign below and return via mail, or e-mail
ContractAdmin@adm.idaho.gov @ the Division of Purchasing. Please update your IPRO profile as well- including
contact information, if necessary, to continue to receive e-mail notifications through the IPRO System.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Contract Administrator
Idaho Division of Purchasing

“Serving Idaho citizens through effective services to their governmental agencies”



Contractor agrees to the terms detailed herein:

compPaNy: Nordik Blades

Name & Title (Printed): Tina Pezzi Bilodeau, Inside Sales Development

Signature T\f&?)@ﬁd’%
57,

Date: January 23, 2023

Idaho Division of Purchasing

Name & Title (Printed): David Miller / Contract Administrator

Signature: Daverd Welen

Date: 01/24/2023

If you need to update the contact information for this contract, please do so below.

UPDATED CONTRACTOR CONTACT INFORMATION for PADD20210557

Contact Name Tina Pezzi Bilodeau
Title Inside Sales Development
Address 451 rue des Batisseurs
Val-des-Sources, Quebec, Canada J1T 4V8
Phone 819-879-0047 ext 206
Fax -
E-mail tina@nordikblades.com




Contract PADD20210557
Contract for Snowplow Blade Cutting Edges, for
the State of Idaho

Acknowledgment of Idaho State House Bill 220
Usinage Pro 24 Inc. dba Nordik Blades “Contractor”

Acknowledges the following by signing below:

Disclosure of Abortion Related Matters. The State is subject to the No Public Funds for Abortion
Act, ldaho Code title 18, chapter 87 (the “Act") and State employees who intentionally violate the
provisions of the Act are subject to criminal prosecution. This provision is included in this letter to
aid in compliance with the Act. The state of Idaho (State) requests that Contractor disclose, unless
Contractor is within one of the exemptions provided in the Act, if it or an affiliate is or becomes,
during the term of the Contract, an abortion provider and if it will use State facilities or public funds
to provide, perform, participate in, promote or induce, assist, counsel in favor, refer or train a person
for an abortion related activity. Please refer to the Act for definitions of the terms used in this section.

Acknowledged by (Print Name): Tina Pezzi Bilodeau

Title: Inside Sales Development

Sig naturﬁoﬁ%’ /\ZjKQﬁY&\OJC’/\—f—\

Date: January 23, 2023

“Serving Idaho citizens through effective services to their governmental agencies”



State of Vermont
Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting
109 State St

Montpelier VT 05609-3001

United States

CONTRACT

Contract ID Page
0000000000000000000030022 1of 6
Supplier 0000345562 Contract Dates Origin
Nordik Blades 08/27/2015 to  06/30/2023 CPS

451 Rue De L'amiante Description: Contract Maximum
Asbestos, QC J1T 4V8 SNOWPLOW BLADE CUTTING EDGES $9,999,990.00
Canada Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
William A Vivian Jr. 828-4681 Approved
Phone #:
L_ Unit Max Max
ine# ItemID Item Desc uom Price Qty Amt
SNOWPLOW BLADE CUTTING EDGES EA 0.01000 0.00 0.00

BLADES AND PRICES PER THE ATTACHED LIST ** Prices Updated 6/16/2020
STANDARD CONTRACT FOR SNOWPLOWBLADE CUTTING EDGES

1. Parties. This is a contract for services between the State of Vermont, Office of Purchasing and Contracting
(hereafter called "State"), and Nordik Blades, with the principal place of business in Asbestos, Quebec J1T 4V8,
(hereafter called "Contractor”). Contractor's form of business organization is Corporation. It is the contractor's
responsibility to contact the Vermont Department of Taxes to determine if, by law, the contractor is required to
have a Vermont Department of Taxes Business Account Number.

2. Subject Matter. The subject matter of this contract is services generally on the subject of Snowplow Blade
Cutting Edges.

3. Contract Term. The period of contractor's performance shall begin on August 27, 2015 and end on August 27, 2017,
with option to renew for five (5) one year periods.

If the state exercises the option, it will provide written notice to contractor prior to the end of the term. If
exercised, the provision of the option letter shall become part of and be incorporated into the original master
price agreement. The total duration of this master price agreement, including the exercise of any options, shall
not exceed five years.

4. Prior Approvals. If approval by the Attorney General's Office or the Secretary of Administration is required,
(under current law, bulletins, and interpretations), neither this contract nor any amendment to it is binding until
it has been approved by either or both such persons.

- Approval by the Attorney General's Office is required.
- Approval by the Secretary of Administration is required.
- Approval by the CIO/Commissioner DIl is not required.

5. Amendment. This agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties; No changes, modifications, or
amendments in the terms and conditions of this contract shall be effective unless reduced to writing, numbered and
signed by the duly authorized representative of the State and Contractor.

6. Cancellation. This contract may be canceled by either party by giving written notice at least thirty (30) days
in advance.

7. Attachments. This contract consists of 136 pages including the following attachments which are incorporated
herein:

Attachment A - Master Agreement Terms and Conditions

Attachment B - Payment Provisions

Attachment B1-Price Schedule

Attachment C - "Standard State Provisions for Contracts and Grants" a preprinted form (revision date March 1,
2015).

Attachment D - Snowplow Blade Cutting Edges Detailed Specifications

8. Order of Precedence. Any ambiguity, conflict or inconsistency in the Contract Documents shall be resolved
according to the following order of precedence:

(1) Standard Contract

(2) Attachment C (Standard Contract Provisions for Contracts and Grants)

(3) Attachment A

(4) Attachment D

(5) Attachment B




CONTRACT X
State of Vermont

Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting

109 State St
Montpelier VT 05609-3001
United States Contract ID Page
0000000000000000000030022 20of 6
Supplier 0000345562 Contract Dates Origin
Nordik Blades 08/27/2015 to 06/30/2023 CPS
451 Rue De L'amiante Description: Contract Maximum
Asbestos, QC J1T 4V8 SNOWPLOW BLADE CUTTING EDGES $9,999,990.00
Canada Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
William A Vivian Jr. 828-4681 Approved
Phone #: B
L Unit Max Max
ine# ItemID Item Desc UOM Price Qty Amt
(6) Attachment B1
CONTRACTOR POC:

ZOLTAN NEMETH
PH.:819-879-0047 ext.208
FX.:819-879-2254

Email: Zoltan@nordikblades.com
www.nordikblades.com

CUANT!TY: THE ANNUAL VALUE AND QUANTITIES ARE ESTIMATED ONLY BASED ON PRIOR USAGE; ACTUAL PURCHASES MAY BE
HIGHER OR LOWER DEPENDING ON THE STATE'S NEEDS. THE CONTRACT MAXIMUM IS NOT REFLECTIVE OF ACTUAL USAGE.

DELIVERY: RESPONSIBILITY FOR PRODUCT DELIVERY REMAINS WITH THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE PRODUCT IS PROPERLY
DELIVERED AND SIGNED FOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OFFICE OF PURCHASING & CONTRACTING TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
SHIPMENTS SHALL BE SECURELY AND PROPERLY PACKED, ACCORDING TO ACCEPTED COMMERCIAL PRACTICES, WITHOUT EXTRA
CHARGE FOR PACKING CASES OR OTHER CONTAINERS. SUCH CONTAINERS WILL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE STATE UNLESS
OTHERWISE STATED. DELIVERED GOODS THAT DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OR ARE NOT IN GOOD CONDITION UPON
RECEIPT SHALL BE REPLACED PROMPTLY BY THE CONTRACTOR.

PRICING: ALL EQUIPMENT PRICING IS TO INCLUDE F.0.B. DELIVERY TO THE ORDERING FACILITY. NO REQUEST FOR EXTRA
DELIVERY COST WILL BE HONORED. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DELIVERED ASSEMBLED, SERVICED, OILED, AND READY FOR
IMMEDIATE USE, UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUESTED BY THE PURCHASING AGENCY.

QUALITY: ALL PRODUCTS PROVIDED UNDER THESE AGREEMENTS WILL BE NEW AND UNUSED, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.
FACTORY SECONDS OR REMANUFACTURED PRODUCTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED BY THE
PURCHASING AGENCY. ALL PRODUCTS PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR MUST MEET ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL STANDARDS
FOR QUALITY AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. PRODUCTS NOT MEETING THESE STANDARDS WILL BE DEEMED UNACCEPTABLE AND
RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR CREDIT AT NO CHARGE TO THE STATE.

METHOD OF ORDERING: PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE USED TO ORDER ITEMS AVAILABLE UNDER THIS CONTRACT. IF VERBAL
ORDERS ARE GIVEN A CONFIRMING PURCHASE ORDER MUST BE ISSUED.

INVOICING: ALL INVOICES ARE TO BE RENDERED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON THE VENDOR'S STANDARD BILLHEAD AND FORWARDED
DIRECTLY TO THE INSTITUTION OR AGENCY ORDERING MATERIALS OR SERVICES AND SHALL SPECIFY THE ADDRESS TO WHICH
PAYMENTS WILL BE SENT.

CANCELLATION: THE STATE SPECIFICALLY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THE CONTRACT, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, IF,
IN THE OPINION OF ITS COMMISSIONER OF BUILDINGS AND GENERAL SERVICES, THE SERVICES OR MATERIALS SUPPLIED BY
THE CONTRACTOR ARE NOT SATISFACTORY OR ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT

DEFAULT: IN CASE OF DEFAULT OF THE CONTRACTOR, THE STATE MAY PROCURE THE MATERIALS OR SUPPLIES FROM OTHER
SOURCES AND HOLD THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY EXCESS COST OCCASIONED THEREBY, PROVIDED, THAT IF PUBLIC
NECESSITY REQUIRES THE USE OF MATERIALS OR SUPPLIES NOT CONFORMING TO THE SPECIFICATIONS THEY MAY BE ACCEPTED
AND PAYMENT THEREFORE SHALL BE MADE AT A PROPER REDUCTION IN PRICE.

CONTRACT TERMS: THIS CONTRACT WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW THROUGHOUT ITS TERM. THE STATE WILL CONSIDER
CANCELLATION UPON DISCOVERY THAT A VENDOR IS IN VIOLATION OF ANY PORTION OF THE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING AN

INABILITY BY THE VENDOR TO PROVIDE THE PRODUCTS, SUPPORT, AND/OR SERVICE OFFERED IN THEIR RESPONSE.

VERMONT STATE COLLEGES: THIS CONTRACT IS ALSO AVAILABLE FOR USE BY THE UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND THE VERMONT
STATE COLLEGES ING., A SEPARATE CORPORATION, HAVING UNDER ITS JURISDICTION CASTLETON STATE COLLEGE, JOHNSON
STATE COLLEGE, LYNDON STATE COLLEGE, COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF VERMONT, AND THE VERMONT TECHNICAL COLLEGE.

TOWNS AND SCHOOLS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT: AT THE BIDDER'S ELECTION POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS AND INDEPENDENT
COLLEGES OF THE STATE MAY PARTICIPATE IN STATE CONTRACTS AT THE SAME PRICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ITEMS
FURNISHED TO POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS AND INDEPENDENT COLLEGES WILL BE BILLED DIRECTLY TO AND PAID FOR BY THE
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OR INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND NEITHER THE STATE NOR ITS COMMISSIONER OF BUILDINGS AND
GENERAL SERVICES PERSONALLY OR OFFICIALLY ASSUMES ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THESE PAYMENTS.

AGENCIES & DEPARTMENTS ARE REQUESTED TO ADVISE THE PURCHASING AGENT AT ONCE OF THE FAILURE ON THE PART OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO FULFILL ANY OF THE TERMS OR CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT.

PLEASE REFER TO THE ASSIGNED CONTRACT NUMBER/PURCHASE ORDER # ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE, DELIVERY DOCUMENTS AND



CONTRACT
State of Vermont
Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting
109 State St
Montpelier VT 05609-3001

United States Contract ID Page
0000000000000000000030022 3of 6
Supplier 0000345562 Contract Dates Origin
Nordik Blades 08/27/2015 to 06/30/2023 CPS
451 Rue De L'amiante Description: Contract Maximum
Asbestos, QC J1T 4v8 SNOWPLOW BLADE CUTTING EDGES $9,999,990.00
Canada Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
William A Vivian Jr. 828-4681 Approved
Phone #:
L- Unit Max Max
ine# Item ID Item Desc UOM Price Qty Amt
INVOICES.

JUNE 29, 2017
AMENDMENT #01 - TO EXTEND CONTRACT FOR A ONE YEAR PERIOD AT THE SAME PRICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

ALL OTHER PRICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

AMENDMENT #02 - TO EXTEND CONTRACT FOR A ONE YEAR PERIOD AND TO INCORPORATE ATTACHED REVISED PRICE LIST INTO
CONTRACT. ALL OTHER PRICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

A‘I‘I’ACHMENT C: ATTACHMENT C: STANDARD STATE CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR CONTRACTS AND GRANTS DATED DECEMBER 15,
2017 SEE ATTACHED, WHICH SUPERSEDES ALL PRIOR VERSIONS OF ATTACHMENT C.

CONTRACTOR CERTIFIES UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALITIES OF PERJURY THAT, AS OF THE DATE THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS
SIGNED, CONTRACTOR IS IN GOOD STANDING WITH RESPECT TO, OR IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH A PLAN TO PAY ANY AND ALL
TAXES DUE THE STATE OF VERMONT.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING SUSPENSION OR DEBARMENT. CONTRACTOR CERTIFIES UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF

PERJURY THAT, AS OF THIS DATE THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS SIGNED, NEITHER PARTY NO PARTY'S PRINCIPALS

(OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, OWNERS, OR PARTNERS) ARE PRESENTLY DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT, DECLARED
INELIGIBLE OR EXCLUDED FROM PARTICIPATION IN FEDERAL PROGRAMS, OR PROGRAMS SUPPORTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY

FEDERAL FUNDS.

PARTY FURTHER CERTIFIES UNDER PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT, AS OF THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT IS SIGNED,
PARTY IS NOT PRESENTLY DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, NOR NAMED ON THE STATE'S DEBARMENT LIST AT:
HTTP://BGS.VERMONT.GOV/PURCHASING/DEBARMENT.

CHILD SUPPORT (APPLICABLE TO NATURAL PERSONS ONLY; NOT APPLICABLE TO CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS OR LLCS):
CONTRACTOR IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT OR IS IN GOOD STANDING WITH RESPECT TO OR IN FULL
COMPLIANCE WITH A PLAN TO PAY ANY AND ALL CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE UNDER A SUPPORT ORDER AS OF THE DATE OF THIS

AMENDMENT.

AMENDMENT#S (MAY 2019). THIS CHANGE ORDER EXERCISES THE THIRD OF THE FIVE ONE-YEAR OPTIONS TO RENEW, AND
EXTENDS THE CONTRACT FOR ONE ADDITIONAL YEAR TO 08/27/2020, AT THE SAME PRICING, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS.

STATE OF VERMONT ATTACHMENT C: STANDARD STATE CONTRACT PROVISIONS DATED DECEMBER 15, 2017 IS ATTACHED AND
INCORPORATED AS PART OF THIS ORDER.

CONTRACTOR CERTIFIES UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT AS OF THE DATE THIS AMENDMENT IS SIGNED,
CONTRACT IS IN GOOD STANDING TO OR IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH A PLAN TO PAY ANY AND ALL TAXES DUE THE STATE OF

VERMONT.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING SUSPENSION OR DISBARMENT. CONTRACTOR CERTIFIES UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF
PERJURY THAT, AS OF THIS DATE THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS SIGNED, NEITHER PARTY NO PARTY'S PRINCIPALS

(OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, OWNERS, OR PARTNERS) ARE PRESENTLY DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT, DECLARED
INELIGIBLE OR EXCLUDED FROM PARTICIPATION IN FEDERAL PROGRAMS, OR PROGRAMS SUPPORTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY

FEDERAL FUNDS.
CHILD SUPPORT (APPLICABLE TO NATURAL PERSONS ONLY; NOT APPLICABLE TO CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS OR LLCS):

CONTRACTOR IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT OR IS IN GOOD STANDING WITH RESPECT TO OR IN FULL
COMPLIANCE WITH A PLAN TO PAY ANY AND ALL CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE UNDER A SUPPORT ORDER AS OF THE DATE OF THIS

AMENDMENT.
PARTY FURTHER CERTIFIES UNDER PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT, AS OF THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT IS SIGNED,



State of Vermont CONTRAGT

Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting

109 State St
Montpelier VT 05609-3001
United States Contract ID Page
0000000000000000000030022 4of 6
Supplier 0000345562 Contract Dates Origin
Nordik Blades 08/27/2015 to 06/30/2023 CcPS
451 Rue De L'amiante Description: Contract Maximum
Asbestos, QC J1T 4V8 SNOWPLOW BLADE CUTTING EDGES $9,999,990.00
Canada Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
William A Vivian Jr. 828-4681 Approved o
Phone #:
L_ Unit Max Max
ine# Item ID Item Desc UOoM Price Qty Amt

PARTY IS NOT PRESENTLY DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, NOR NAMED ON THE STATE'S DEBARMENT LIST AT:
HTTP://BGS.VERMONT.GOV/PURCHASING/DEBARMENT.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT PLEASE CONTACT:
BILL VIVIAN

PURCHASING AGENT

802-828-4681

FAX 802-828-2222

bill.vivian@Vermont.gov

STATE OF VERMONT
CONTRACT AMENDMENT CO4

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Office of Purchasing and Contracting (the "State")
and Nordik Blades, with a principal place of business in Asbestos QB (the "Contractor”) that the contract
between them originally dated as of August 27, 2015 Contract # 30022, as amended to date, (the "Contract”) is
hereby amended as follows:

|. Contract Term. The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed
from August 27, 2020 to August 27, 2021.The Contract Term may be renewed for one additional one-year period at
the discretion of the State.

Il.  Change Order #4 incorporates Attachment D - 2020 Pricing

V. Attachment C, Standard State Provisions for Contracts and Grants. Attachment C is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced by the Attachment C EFFECTIVE DATE attached to this Amendment.

Taxes Due to the State. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date
this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or in full compliance
with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont.

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or LLCs).
Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect to or in full
compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support order as of the date of this
amendment.

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of
perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor Contractor's principals
(officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible or excluded from participation in federal programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by
federal funds.

Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment

is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State's debarment list at:
http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment

This document consists of 5 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 4, all provisions of the Contract
remain in full force and effect.

STATE OF VERMONT June 7, 2021
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #5

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Office of Purchasing and Contracting (the "State")
and Nordik Blades, with a principal place of business in CITY, STATE (the "Contractor”) that the contract
between them originally dated as of August 27, 2015 Contract # 30022, as amended to date, (the "Contract") is
hereby amended as follows:

|. Contract Term. The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed
from August 27, 2021 to August 27, 2022.




CONTRACT
State of Vermont
Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting
109 State St
Montpelier VT 05608-3001

United States Contract ID Page
0000000000000000000030022 50f 6
Supplier 0000345562 Contract Dates Origin
Nordik Blades 08/27/2015 to 06/30/2023 CPs
451 Rue De L'amiante Description: Contract Maximum
Asbestos, QC J1T 4V8 SNOWPLOW BLADE CUTTING EDGES $9,999,990.00
Canada Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
William A Vivian Jr. 828-4681 Approved
Phone #:
L_ Unit Max Max
ine# Item ID Iltem Desc UoM Price Qty Amt|

ll. Change Order #6 also incorporates 2021 pricing as found in exhibit A.

V. Attachment C, Standard State Provisions for Contracts and Grants. Attachment C is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced by the Attachment C EFFECTIVE DATE attached to this Amendment.

Taxes Due to the State. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date
this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or in full compliance
with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont.

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or LLCs).
Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect to or in full
compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support order as of the date of this
amendment.

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of
perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor Contractor's principals
(officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible or excluded from participation in federal programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by
federal funds.

Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment

is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State's debarment list at:
http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment

Sole Source Contract for Services. This Contract results from a "sole source” procurement under State of
Vermont Administrative Bulletin 3.5 process and Contractor hereby certifies that it is and will remain in
compliance with the campaign contribution restrictions under 17 V.S.A. § 2950.

SOV Cybersecurity Standard 19-01. All products and service provided to or for the use of the State under this
Contract shall be in compliance with State of Vermont Cybersecurity Standard 19-01, which Contractor
acknowledges has been provided to it, and is available on-line at the following
URL:https://digitalservices.vermont.gov/cybersecurity/cybersecurity-standards-and-directives

This document consists of 6 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 5, all provisions of the Contract

remain in full force and effect.
LI L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L LT LSS5 5355 A B B b e B S S S 5 S 555 5 S

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #6
June 2022

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Office of Purchasing and Contracting (the "State")
and Nordik Blades, with a principal place of business in Asbestos, QC (the "Contractor") that the contract
between them originally dated as of August 27, 2015 Contract # 30022, as amended to date, (the "Contract") is
hereby amended as follows:

I. Contract Term. The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed
from August 27, 2022 to June 30, 2023.

Il. Exhibit A is amended as follows:
Exhibit A is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced in the attachment to this Amendment.

Taxes Due to the State. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date
this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or in full compliance
with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont.

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or LLCs).
Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect to or in full
compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support order as of the date of this
amendment.



DocuSign Envelope ID: FACBEADE-FEBA-47F9-A3C6-AB478F587C79

CONTRACT
State of Vermont
Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting
109 State St
Montpelier VT 05609-3001

United States Contract ID Page
0000000000000000000030022 6of 6
Supplier 0000345562 Contract Dates Origin
Nordik Blades 08/27/2015 to 06/30/2023 CPS
451 Rue De L'amiante Description: Contract Maximum
Asbestos, QC J1T 4V8 SNOWPLOW BLADE CUTTING EDGES $9,999,990.00
Canada Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
William A Vivian Jr. 828-4681 Appraoved
Phone #:
L Unit Max Max
ine# Item ID Item Desc UoMm Price Qty Amt

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of
perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor Contractor’'s principals
(officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible or excluded from participation in federal programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by

federal funds.

Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment
is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s debarment list at:

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment

This document consists of 6 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 6, all provisions of the Contract

remain in full force and effect.

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS CONTRACT

By the STATE of VERMONT
——DocuSigned by: 8/2 2/2022

Joundfur M, V. Fitde, BES (smmissionr

Signature:
ECBF68E55FBCA2C...

Jennifer M. V. Fitc

Date:

Name

Commissioner - Buildings and

Title: General Services

Email:

By the CONTRACTOR

Date: Q\_.' \ u%,i<) \L(‘ EI) 9;&
- ey .

Signature:«\ .~ X \ )\QQ; E

Name : T ‘(\C\. €2 7‘ \ L/%\\C)A ‘e.CL\-\

Title: \Y\‘Q‘.\d-ﬁ— é)‘:*—\ s ﬂﬂ.\)&&g\)ﬁ\\l‘{\\
Email: Ar‘nr*\f- @ T‘\D\fc‘\\\;\f&\cx(\éjir CoHry




sAep 06-0€ :04V AY3IAIT3A

d-1-aSZ9eGE-N ‘# Hed YW

S8pe|d YIPION H4W ‘ONILOND

$09°271

}oq moid ,8/G 10j Buiyound pJepueys ,z/| | yound do} ,.9€X,SX..p/¢ obpe paddy epiqied usjsbun| aaibap 67

shep 06-0€ :08V A¥3AITIA

d-1-agz8y8ere-N ‘# Hed y4W

S8pe[g 4IPJON ‘H4W :ONILOND

$81°0L2

30q moyd , /g 4o} Buiyound piepuess ,z/L | yound doj ,8pX,.8x,p/¢ obpe paddy apiqies ussbun| saibap ¢z

sAep 06-0€ :08V AYIAINAA

d-1-QSZ9e8e-N # ved ¥4

Sopeld HIPION *H4W :ONILOND

$9820¢

Hoq mojd g/ 40} Buiyound piepuess z/1 | yound doy ,,9¢x,,8X,p/¢ ob6pa paddny apiqies usjsbun saibap oz

sAep 06-0€ :0¥V AY3IAITIA

d-£-ASZ8Y9re-N ‘# Hed Y4

Sope|d XIPION ‘H4W ‘ONILOND

$96°6€C

}oq moyd , 8/G Joj Buiyound paepuess ,z/1 | yound doy ,.8X..9X.pi¢ ©6pa paddy apiqies usjsbun] sa.169p 57

sAep 06-0€ 0¥V A¥IAITIAA

d-£-ASZ29£9tE-N # Hed Y4

Sepe|d 3IPION ‘H4W ‘ONILOND

$ 26641

Joq moyd 8/ 4o} Buiyound piepuels ,z/). | yound doy ,,9€X,,9X,./€ 86pe peddn opiqies usisbun) saibap gz

3J0dd 904

NOILdI¥OS3a

# Way

AaNVISI 3A0OHY ‘JHIHSAINVYH M3N ‘ANIVIN ‘LNOWNIA ‘NVOIHOIN ‘SIONITTI

‘TINOSSIN ‘VMSVHEAN ‘VLOMVA HLNOS ‘0aVY0109 ‘HYLN ‘YNV.LNOW ‘OHVAl ‘NODINO0

s9jels

' sajejs Buimol|o) ay) 0} a|qejieAe Buold

INTVA OdSVYN - sebp3 Bumnd mojdmous - sapelg IpJoN

V Hqiyx3




sAep 06-1 :0¥V AY3AINAA

Sy-Mru-N # Hed Y4W

sepe|g JIPION M4 'ONILOND

$21-zes

(yusjeainbe ape|q ewor) epejq mo|d epiqJed Buendily 8¢ Hry

cl

sAep p6-1 0"V AY3AITIA

9e-Hry-N # Med HiW

sape|g JIPION Hd4IN *ONILOND

$60°66€

(usjeainbe epe|q ewor) ape|q mojd apigied BuneNdly ,9¢ Hry

L

shep 0Z1-0€ :0HV AH3AIT3A

d-aSZ1IV.L8Y9Pe-N # Hed Y4

sape|g YIPION ‘HJW ‘ONILOND

$v8'6.2

1joq moyd ,,8/G 103 Buiyound prepuels ,z/| | yound do} ,8¥X,.9%,p/¢ obpe padd) epigses uejsbun) saibep 6z 1TV L

13

sAep 0ZL-0€ :04V AY3IAIN3AA

d-aS21IV.19€9vE-N # ved YW

sepe|g IPION "H4N ‘'ONILOND

$88'902

yoq moid ,8/G 1oy Buiyound piepuels ,z/| | yound doy ,9€X,9X,p/e oBpa paddy apigied ussbun) saibep 5z 1TV

shep 0Z1-0€ :04V A¥3AINEA

d-aSZ11V.L8r8ye-N # Wed H4N

sapejg YIPJON “H4W ‘ONILOND

$ 862

1j0q mojd g8/ Joj Buiyound plepuels g/ | yound doy ,.8¢X,.8X,.p/e 9bpe paddn apigied usisbun] eaibep ¢z 17VL

shep 0Z1-0€ :0dVY AH¥3IAINAA

d-QS211v.L9€8ve-N # Hed Y4

sepe|g JIPION M4 'ONILOND

SLive

Jog mojd /s Joj Buiyound piepuess /L | yound doy ,9¢x,8X,.p/¢ 96pe paddy apigied usjsbun] seibap 67 TIVL

shep 06-0¢€ :0dVY AY3IAINAA

d-1-asz8rsye-N # Hed ¥4

sepejd XIPION "H4N ‘ONILLOND

$08°9¢T

nog mojd ,8/G 4o} Buiyound piepuess ,z/L | yound do} ,8px,.6x,p/¢ ob6pa paddy apiqies usysbuny ea.b9p 5z

V 1qiyx4




shep G :0dv A43AIN3A

0001 IAOW MITHON-N :# Hed Y4\

SOPelg AIPION “H4W "ONILOND

$806lce

W @19|dwo (jessemun) wejsAs ajqixel 0L IAOW HIPION

8l

shep 06-1 08V ANM3IAIT3AA

PIM-UCY-N # Wed ¥4\

Sepe|d HIPION "MW :ONILOND

$96G19¢2

(uejeainba y ewor) mojd | o} 1y a18|dwod apejq mojd apiqies Bunenomy My

Ll

sAep 06-1 :04V A¥3IAINAA

ELM-HrY-N # Hed Y4

Sepe|g YIPION ¥4 ‘ONILLOND

$SLYrS T

(uejeanba j ewor) mod g Jo} 1 a19|dwiod apejq mojd epigqies Bunenoy Hry

9l

shep 06-1 :08V AY3IAIT3IA

CLM-MMY-N # 1Wed Y4

Sepe|g JIPION ¥4 :ONLLOND

$9/20e2

(yuajeainba 1y ewor) mojd ,z| 1oy 11y 919|dwod ape|q mojd apiqued Bunenoiuy ¥ry

Gl

shep 06-1 :0¥V AN3AITAA

LIM-HrY-N # Yed Y4

Sapejd AIPION ‘H4W ‘ONILOND

$sTest z

(Jusjeainba iy ewor) moyd 1| 40} 313 a19|dwios apejq mojd apigies Bunenomy Hry

14

skep 06-1 104V AY¥IAINIA

OLM-MrY-N # Hed ¥4I

SOpeig HIPION ‘H4W ‘ONILOND

$£8'666 |

(usieainba 1y ewor) moyd 0| 10} 1} @19|dwos epejq mojd epigiea BunejnoLy Hry

€l

V HQIyxg




shep ¢ :0dV A¥3IAIN3A

L-9€9p€-N :# Hed ¥4N

sape|d %IPION “H4W ‘ONILOND

$957CLL

wia}sAs IAOIN WIPJON 1o Juswase|dal ajed ¥oeq ,9¢

ve

shAep € 0¥ AY3AIN3AA

IAOW-MIGHON-N ‘# Hed ¥4\

sepejg YIPION ‘H4N ‘:ONILLOND

$2¥'9SL

(1ed Jeam ,z| ) uonoas Juawade|dal JAOWN HIPION

€e

shep G :0"Y AY¥IAIN3A

00%L IAOW MIQHON-N :# Hed H4W

sope|g %IPION “H4W 'ONILOND

$80GLLE

1 8je|dwoo (|esisaun) waysAs ojqixal L IAOW HIPION

A4

shep G :0dY AY3IAITAA

00€£L IAOW MIAHON-N ‘# ved Y4\

sapejd IPION "H4N ‘“ONILOND

$08'¥88 ¢

1 9je|dwoo (jesiamun) walsAs o|qixal £ 1L IAOW HIPION

X4

sAep G :0HY AH3IAINAA

0021 IAOW MIGHON-N ‘# Hed "4

sepe|g JIPJON “H4N ‘ONILOND

$12°/€92

1 9)91dwoo (jesieaun) wayshs a|qixal} .z L IAOW AIPION

0c

sAep G :0¥Y AY3AITIA

0011 IAOW MIAHON-N # Hed Y4

sope|g }IPION “H4W ‘ONILOND

$eveere

1 81e|dwoo (|esiaAiun) waysAs ajqixalj, L L IAOW A!PION

6l

V 1qiyx4




shep € :04Y AMIAITAA

L-09%21-N # bed ¥4

SSPeE|d YIPION ‘¥4 :ONILOND

$0c6L1

walsAs IAOWN MIPION 40} Juswaoejdal aie(d juoly .09

6¢

sAep £ 104V AMIAINIA

L-8FrZL-N # Hed y4\

Sope|g %IPION ¥4 ONILOND

$v¥'S6

wajsAs IAOW NIPION Io} Juswaoe|dal aje|d oy 8%

8¢

SAep € :04Y A¥IAINIA

L-9E€¥ZL-N # Led y4|

S8pe|g AIPION “H4W ‘DNILOND

$85°L.

walsAs IAQW NIPION Joj Juswaoejdas ayeld ol ,9¢

LZ

shep € :0dVY AMIAINIQ

L-099¥€-N # ved Y4\

Sopejd HIPION M4 IONLLOND

$09281

waysAs 3AOW HIPION Joj Juawaoejdas ajeld 3¥oBq ,,09

9

sAep ¢ :0MV A¥3IAIT3IQ

L-8¥9¥E-N # Hed Y4

Sepe|d AIPION "H4W :ONILOND

$80°051

walsAs JAQW HIPJON Joj Juswaoelda ajeld 3oeq .8y

Ge

V HQlyxz







PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint

Snowplow Cutting Edges
Administered by the State of Vermont (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Nordik Blades
Master Agreement No: 30022
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

State of Idaho

(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity”)
Page 1 of 8

1. Scope: This Participating Addendum (“PADD") covers the Snowplow Blade Cutting Edges located
in the State of Idaho (the “State”). All state governmental entities within the State of Idaho and public
agencies (as defined by Idaho Code, Section 67-2327) (referred to as “Purchasing Entities” within
this PADD) are authorized to purchase products and services under the terms and conditions of the
NASPO ValuePoint (hereinafter “ValuePoint”) Contract (Master Agreement). These public agencies
include any city or political subdivision of the State of Idaho, including, but not limited to counties;
school districts; highway districts; port authorities; instrumentalities of counties, cities, or any
political subdivision created under the laws of the State of Idaho; and public schools and institutions
of higher education. It will be the responsibility of the public agency to independently contract (i.e.,
issue purchase orders) with the Contractor and/or comply with any other applicable provisions of
Idaho Code governing public contracts.

2. Participation: Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative contracts by agencies, political
subdivisions and other entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual state’s statutes
to use state contracts are subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement
Official. Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the
State Chief Procurement Official.

3. Individual Customer: Each ordering agency (“Purchasing Entity”) that places an order under
this PADD will be treated as if it is an individual customer. Except to the extent modified by this
PADD, each Purchasing Entity will be responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master
Agreement and this PADD; and will have the same rights and responsibilities for its purchases as
the Lead State has in the Master Agreement. Each Purchasing Entity will be responsible for its own
charges, fees, and liabilities; and will have the same rights to any indemnity or to recover any
costs allowed in the Master Agreement for its individual purchases.

Additionally, the Division of Purchasing is entering into this PADD for the convenience of Purchasing
Entities, and the Division of Purchasing bears no responsibility for any agreements to which
Purchasing Entities agree. It shall be the responsibility of Purchasing Entities to seek their own
agencies’ legal counsel prior to agreeing to the terms of any end user license agreements.

4. Term: The term of this PADD will be effective upon execution by the parties and continue
through Bugust 27, 2021, unless extended, renewed or terminated earlier.



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint
Snowplow Cutting Edges
Administered by the State of Vermont (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Nordik Blades
Master Agreement No: 30022
(hereinafter “Contractor™)

And

State of Idaho

(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity”)
Page 2 of 8

5. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement: The following
modifications or additions apply only to actions and relationships within the Participating State and
supplement and/or add to the Master Agreement (“Contract”).

a. Parties. The parties to this PADD are Nordik Blades. (“Contractor”) and the State of Idaho by
and through its statutory agent, the Division of Purchasing within the Department of
Administration (“State”) on behalf of the entities identified in the paragraph titled "Scope” of
this PADD (Purchasing Entities).

b. Reporting. The Contractor shall provide:

i. Any reports specifically required by the Master Agreement to be reported to
Participating States.

ii. At the Division of Purchasing’s request, custom reports, which may include, but not be
limited to, reporting on the most common items purchased; comparisons between
Purchasing Entities; reports to aid Purchasing Entities in inventory control; and reports
that identify delivery times per order. Contractor will provide custom reports in Excel
format as requested by the Division of Purchasing, on an occasional basis (no more
frequently that four (4) times per contract year), at no additional charge.

c. Idaho Administrative Fee. A 1.25% Administrative Fee will apply to all purchases made
under the resulting PADD by any state or public agency in Idaho. On a quarterly basis, the
Contractor shall remit to the State of Idaho an amount equal to one and one-quarter percent
(1.25%) of the Contractor’s net (sales minus credits) quarterly sales made under the PADD.
Administrative Fee payments and reports to the State of Idaho are due no later than 30 calendar
days after the end of each calendar quarter. Pricing has been adjusted to incorporate the
Administrative Fee so that the price to Purchasing Entities will reflect the adjustment.
Notwithstanding the adjustment, all pricing updates and other terms and conditions of pricing
shall be as set forth in the Vermont Master Agreement # 29533).

State of Idaho Reporting Time Line:

18t Quarter: July 1 — September 30
2nd Quarter: October 1 — December 31
3rd Quarter: January 1 — March 31



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint

Snowplow Cutting Edges
Administered by the State of Vermont (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Nordik Blades
Master Agreement No: 30022
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

State of Idaho

(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity”’)
Page 3 of 8

4th Quarter: April 1 - June 30

Report of Contract Purchases:

Quarterly reports must accompany each Administrative Fee payment; and be furnished
electronically in Microsoft Excel format. These reports will include the names of the accounts
corresponding to the account numbers. For each account number, you must provide a listing
of all items purchased during the prior quarter indicating the item # and description, the
quantity delivered, the delivery destination, the date of delivery, the unit prices, and the total
dollar amount (as well as any other data elements required by the State of Idaho). Accounts
must be grouped, with state agencies grouped separately from political subdivisions (eg.,
cities, counties, school districts, water districts, etc.). The reports shall also include the

Contractor’s name the PADD number.

The report must be emailed to: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov.

Administrative Fee Payment checks must be made out and mailed to:

Division of Purchasing, State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0075

Restrictions. Purchases under this PADD are restricted to purchases of snowplow cutting
edges products offered by the Contractor and are listed on the Master Agreement Pricing Sheet
provided to and accepted by the state of Idaho. The Master Agreement Pricing Sheet may be
changed during the term of the PADD via mutual, written agreement between the parties as

part of an amendment to this PADD.

. Governing Law. The State of Idaho's PADD and all purchase orders issued thereunder by
Purchasing Entities shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State
of Idaho, and the parties hereto consent to the jurisdiction and exclusive venue of the state
courts of Ada County in the State of Idaho in the event of any dispute with respect to the PADD.
In the event any term of this PADD is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court, the
remaining terms of this PADD will remain in full force and effect. Except to the extent the
provisions of the PADD are clearly inconsistent therewith, the PADD shall also be governed by
the applicable provisions of the Idaho Uniform Commercial Code (IUCC).



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint

Snowplow Cutting Edges
Administered by the State of Vermont (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Nordik Blades
Master Agreement No: 30022
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

State of Idaho

(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity™)
Page 4 of 8

f. Assignment. Contractor shall not assign this PADD, or its rights, obligations, or any other
interest arising from this PADD, or delegate any of its performance obligations, without the
express written consent of the Administrator of the Division of Purchasing. Transfer without such
approval shall cause the annulment of the PADD, at the option of the State. All rights of action,
however, for any breach of the PADD are reserved to the State. (I.C. § 67-9230).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent required by applicable law (including I.C. § 28-9-
406), Contractor may assign its right to payment on an account provided that the State shall have
no obligation to make payment to an assignee until thirty days after Contractor (not the
assignee) has provided the responsible procurement officer with (a) proof of the assignment,
(b) the identity of the specific state contract to which the assignment applies, and (¢) the name
of the assignee and the exact address to which assigned payments should be made. The state
may treat violation of the clause as an event of default.

g. Amendments. Amendments to the Master Agreement (including, but not limited to extensions,
renewals, and modifications to the terms, conditions and pricing) will automatically be
incorporated in this PADD unless the State of Idaho elects not to incorporate an amendment by
providing written notification to Contractor; which notice must be provided within ten (10)
business days of the date of the amendment to the Master Agreement, in order to be effective.
Failure to provide notice in accordance with this Section 5.g will result in the Master Agreement
amendment automatically being incorporated in this PADD.

h. Priority of Documents. This PADD consists of and precedence is established by the order of
the following documents:

1. This PADD20210857; and
2. The Master Agreement (including Contract Order of Precedence).

The parties intend to include all items necessary for the proper completion of the scope of work.
The documents set forth above are complementary and what is required by one shall be binding
as if required by all. However, in the case of any conflict or inconsistency arising under the
documents, a lower numbered document shall supersede a higher numbered document to the
extent necessary to resolve any such conflict or inconsistency. Provided, however, that in the
event an issue is addressed in one of the above-mentioned documents but is not addressed in
another of such documents, no conflict or inconsistency shall be deemed to occur.



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint
Snowplow Cutting Edges
Administered by the State of Vermont (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Nordik Blades
Master Agreement No: 30022
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

State of Idaho
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity”’)
Page 5 of 8

Where terms and conditions specified in the Contract differ from the terms in this PADD, the
terms and conditions of this PADD shall apply.

i. Price Agreement Numbers. All purchase orders issued by Purchasing Entities within the
jurisdiction of this PADD shall include the following price agreement number:

Lead State Master Agreement # 29533 and PADD20210557

j. Terms and Conditions in the Master that Do Not Apply to this PADD. Any terms or
conditions contained in the Master Agreement that do the following are not applicable to this
PADD:

1. Waive the sovereign immunity of the state of Idaho;

2. Subject the state of Idaho, its agencies, or political subdivisions of the state of Idaho
to the jurisdiction of the courts of other states;

3. Limit the time in which the state of Idaho, its agencies, or political subdivisions of the
state of Idaho may bring a legal claim to a period shorter than that provided in Idaho law;

4. Impose a payment obligation, including a rate of interest for late payments, less
favorable than the obligations set forth in Section 67-2302, Idaho Code; or,

8. Require the state of Idaho, its agencies, or political subdivisions of the state of Idaho
to accept arbitration or to waive right to a jury trial.

6. Require indemnification not specifically authorized by the Idaho legislature or
subject to appropriation (pursuant to Section 67-9213, Idaho Code, and Section 59-1016,
Idaho Code).

1. Hold employees or officers of the state of Idaho and of political subdivisions of the
state of Idaho personally liable.

k. Product Additions and Deletions.  Over the term of the PADD, product needs or volumes
may change, and products may be added to or deleted from the Master Agreement Pricing
Sheet by an amendment(s) to the PADD. Should the State request products to be added,



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint
Snowplow Cutting Edges
Administered by the State of Vermont (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Nordik Blades
Master Agreement No: 30022
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

State of Idaho

(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity”)
Page 6 of 8

Contractor will contact the Division of Purchasing and advise of any obstructions to adding the
product. '

6. Primary Contacts: The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are
as follows (or their named successors):

Contractor-
Name Zoltan Nemeth
Address 451 Rue De I’amiante, Abestos QC J1T 4V8 CANADA
Telephone 819-879-0047
Fax 819-879-2254
E-mail zoltan@nordikblades.com

Participating Entity

Name Joseph Nelson
Address 650 West State Street Rm, 100 P.O Box 83720
Telephone 208-332-1602
Fax 208-327-7320
E-mail J[oseph.nelson@adm.idaho.gov

7. Applicable Terms: The State agrees to the terms of the Master Agreement only to the
extent the terms are not in conflict with this PADD or with State law.

8. Orders: Any Order placed by a Purchasing Entity for a Product and/or service available from
this Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and governed by the prices and other
terms and conditions) the Master Agreement unless the parties to the Order agree in writing that
another contract or agreement applies to such Order.

9. Records Maintenance: The Contractor shall maintain or supervise the maintenance of all
financial records necessary to properly account for all payments made to the Contractor for the
costs authorized by the PADD. These financial records shall be retained by the Contractor for at
least three (3) years after the PADD terminates, or until all audits initiated within the three (3) years
have been completed, whichever is later.




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint

Snowplow Cutting Edges
Administered by the State of Vermont (hereinafter “Lead State’)

MASTER AGREEMENT
Nordik Blades
Master Agreement No: 30022
(hereinafter “Contractor’)

And

State of Idaho

(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity”)
Page 7 of 8

10. Entire Agreement: This PADD and the Master Agreement together with their exhibits and
attachments, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter
of all previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written, with
respect to the subject matter hereof. Terms and conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in addition
to the terms and conditions of this PADD and the Master Agreement, together with their exhibits
and attachments, shall not be added to or incorporated into this PADD or the Master Agreement or
their exhibits and attachments, by any subsequent purchase order or otherwise, and any such
attempts to add or incorporate such terms and conditions are hereby rejected. The terms and
conditions of this PADD and the Master Agreement and their exhibits and attachments shall prevail
and govern in the case of any such inconsistent or additional terms.

11. Subcontractors: The Contractor shall provide a list of authorized subcontractors, dealers, or
distributors that are able to provide product and/or services to the state of Idaho. The State shall
make determinations about which entities the Contractor authorizes as subcontractors, dealers, or
distributors that may support the State. State authorized subcontractors, dealers, or distributors will
be listed and maintained by the state on the state of Idaho website, www.purchasing.idaho.gov.
The State reserves the right to add or remove any subcontractors, dealers, or distributors as needed
throughout the life the of the PADD.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by
both parties below.

Participating State: Idaho Contractor: L)0RDIK RLADE S
By: Joseph Eigfitally signed by Joseph By
: Seczm .09. 11 M @/ wl
NE|SOI’] 2);00?0200930081127 VA
Name: Joseph Nelson Name: . -
Zoctad  ReMeTH

Title: Purchasing officer Title: — -

g CALES MANAGER
Date: 9/30/20 Date: 2020.04.29

[Additional signatures as required by Participating State]



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint
Snowplow Cutting Edges
Administered by the State of Vermont (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER AGREEMENT

Nordik Blades

Master Agreement No: 30022
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

State of Idaho

(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity™)

Page 8 of 8

For questions on executing a participating addendum, please contact:

NASPO ValuePoint

Cooperative Development Coordinator Tim Hay
Telephone 503-428-5705
E-mail thay@naspovaluepoint.org

[Please email fully executed PDF copy of this document to
PAGnaspovaluepoint.orqg to support documentation of participation
and posting in appropriate data bases]






